ORDINANCE 2021 - 13

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF SEARCY TO CONDUCT BUSINESSS WITH CERTAIN INDIVIDUALS WHO SERVE AS ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF SEARCY; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

The City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, meeting in regular session, makes the following findings of fact and enacts the following provisions:

WHEREAS, the Searcy City Council wishes to acknowledge that the following person is an elected official, and may receive remuneration from, an entity that has, or is likely to, provide services or goods to the City of Searcy and approves the possible conflict:

Elected Official	City Position	Organization	Position Held
Tonia Hale	City Council Member	NorthStar EMS	Director of
			Operations

NOW, THEREFORE, the Searcy City Council adopts the following ordinance:

<u>Section 1</u>. Pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 14-42-107, the Searcy City Council specifically approves the affiliation support provided by this elected official of the City of Searcy, for their services to the city.

Section 2. The Searcy City Council specifically declares that it is in the best interest of the City to approve certain services provided by the above listed affiliation

<u>Section 3</u>. The provisions of this ordinance are separable and, upon any finding that any provision of this ordinance is unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be enforceable according to their terms.

<u>Section 4.</u> All ordinances, resolution or other acts of the City in conflict with the terms hereof are repealed to the extent of any such conflict.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Emergency Clause</u>. In light of the need to provide for a continuity of services for the citizens of the City of Searcy, an emergency is hereby declared and in order to provide for the continued peace, health, safety and welfare, the provisions of this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the adoption of this ordinance and emergency clause.

PASS and ADOPTED this 11th day of May, 2021.

/s/ Kyle Osborne Mayor of Searcy

ATTEST:

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk